Wisconsin law.
Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
1 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFRIRS VA 1.03

Chapter VA 1

GENERAL
VA 1.01 Liberal statutory construction. VA 1.11 Duties and responsibilities of the secretary
VA 1.02 Application. VA 1.12 Applicant and income limitations.
VA 1.03 Procedure for appeals by applicants for benefits. VA 1.13 Discrimination prohibited.
VA 1.04 Benefits to those who qualify VA 1.14 Lebanon withdrawal.
VA 1.05 Cooperation with other agencies. VA 1.15 Definitions.
VA 1.06 Definition—"veteran”. VA 1.16 Veteran—owned business.
VA 1.07 Strike relief not temporary aid. VA 1.17 Economic assistance loans.
VA 1.08 False statements. VA 1.18 Trust fund stabilization loans.
VA 1.09 Reduced payments because of return to service. VA 1.19 Cancellation of indebtedness.

VA 1.10 Release of information and records.

Note: 2005 Ws. Act 22repealed and recreated Ch. 45, Stats. Cross—referen@ays after the date of the department decision appealed. Any
to Ch. 45, Stats., were corrected under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats. questionsabout time computations for proceduratters shall be
resolvedby reference to ®01.15 (1) Stats.

(4) ConbucTOFHEARING. The hearing on the appeal stz
held before a hearing examiner designated bystezetary The
hearing examiner shall have the powers enumerated under s.
27.44 Stats. The department shall present evidence first unless

VA 1.01 Liberal statutory construction. The depart
mentof veterans d&irs shall administer the provisions of di%,
Stats., in an expeditious and liberal mannesolving all reasen
abledoubt in favor of the veteran, to the éhdt available benefits
areprovided to veterans arideir eligible dependents as promptly2

andeffectively as possible. tr;e réequngex?]lmlner varies the order of pro?eﬁdlng in trf |nteres|t
History: Cr. Registey March, 1965, No.11, efl. 4-1-65; amRegisterOctober of obtaining t mOSt cogent presentatlon of the case. An appe
1967,No. 142 ef. 11-1-67. lant may appear in person, with or without counsel, or by counsel

or other agent of the appellasithoice.

VA 1.02  Application. An application for benefits from the  (5) Evibence. In accordance with €27.45 Stats., the hear
departmentmust be made ompproved departmental forms,ing examiner shall not beound by common law or statutory rules
signedby an eligible dependent, or by the veteran and/or sugfevidence. Parties may stipulate to some or all of the facts, and
otherperson as the department nmegjuire in connection with the the hearing examiner may base the proposed decision upsti the
specific benefit application involved. The department maygulation. All exhibits shall be marked and made available for
requirethat a loan application or a credit instrument executed jiflspectionby the opposing party before being shown tdtaess,
connectiorwith a loan besigned by the veteranspouse only in ynlessthe exhibit shall have been marked and a copy made avail
acase where such requirement may legally be imposed undejfieto the opposing party prior to hearing.
8F|_V¥CAt 1A8? aréd undle{. the péov'ts'gqrs] of th((ajeEquall Credit gy RecorpoF APPEAL. A stenographic, electronic, or other

pportunityAct and regulations adopted thereunders uniaw = .o.qrqof the hearing shall be kept, and shall be transcribed at the

gjs!sfig;iﬁmt/ﬁg; t?nczgﬁq algt?r?pl'g?rg’écsﬁ?nusiﬁecgm”r‘c'ilzlor;ffo;requestof any party Such transcription shall be at the depart
g P 9 uring PP Fhent'sexpense if the purpoger transcription is deemed reason

applicationfor benefits from the department. : : h ;
History: Cr. Register March, 1965, No. 11, ef. 4-1-65; r and recr Register, able to the departmestbrhearlng examines satisfaction. COp

Novembey 1971, No. 191ef. 12-1-71; amRegistey August, 1972, No. 20@f. ies (_)f the tape recordings, transcripts, other record Sha” be
?glg?é;&;’f}br;asggter JFL;Iy, _1976J, rI\Jol.gzgzge,\}r. 85—]%—76 coyrecnor:j madae und% 5 furnishedto any partyupon request at the cost of production to the
. m ., StatsRegister July, , No. 51; correction made under s. . i i
(@) (b) 7., Stats Register June 2010 No. 654 departmentexcept that copies may be provided free of ghao
partieswho can demonstrate that they are indigent.

VA 1.03 Procedure for appeals by applicants for (7) ProposeDDECISION. The hearing examiner shall issue a
benefits. (1) APPEALABLE ACTIONS. Any applicant for any Proposedaritten decision to the secretargcluding findings of
benefitavailable through the departmenay appeal from a deci fact, conclusions of layorder and opinion pursuant ta227.46
sion of the department concerning any such application. Ar2), Stats. The proposed decisiimell be served on all parties at
applicantfor benefits whose benefits have been suspended pi@ast20 calendar days before it is submitted to the secretary for
suantto s.45.03 (16) Stats., may appeal such suspension.  final decision unless the 20 calendar day period is waived by all

(2) APPLICATIONSPENDING APPEAL FORDENIAL OF SUSPENsion  Parties. Each party adverselyfatted may file objections to the
OFBENEFITS. During the pendency of an appeal of a suspensionRjPPosed decision, briefly stating the reasons and authorities for
benefitsfrom the department, no decision shall be issued by tﬁgchobjectlon, and may file a brief and preserdl agument to
departmentconcerning any of the appellantapplications for 1€ Secretary at the ime scheduled for a hearing.
benefitsfrom thedepartment which were pending in the depart (8) FINAL DECISION. The secretary shall issue in writing the
mentat the time of the decision to suspend benefits, or which 4iral decision, findings of facand conclusion of lawThe board
submittedby the applicanduring the pendency of the appeal eveghallbe furnished with a copy of the final decision, findings of fact
if the decision is not related to the matter being appealed. If &g conclusions of law and a brief explanatioh the case
final decisionin the appeal &fms the suspension of benefits, anyinvolved.
of the appellans applications shall be denied by the department. (9) PeTITIoN FOR REHEARING. A party aggrieved by a final
If the final decision in the appeal reverses the suspensimnef decisionmay petition the secretary for rehearing pursuarst to
fits, the department shall thestetermine whether or not the227.49 Stats. Any other party shall have 20 days from the date
applicationsshould be approved. the petition for rehearing is mailed tbem at their last known

(3) TIME AND MANNER FORFILING APPEAL. An appeal shall be addresgo file a reply to the petition.
in writing and shall be filed with the state ofidtbnsin, Depast _ History: Cr. Register March, 1965, No. 1L, eff. 4-1-65; rand rect Register,
mentof Veterans Nhirs, 30 W Mifflin St., Madison, WI 53703. January1984, No. 337ef.. 2-1-84; am. (4) to (7) and (Register February1989,

b 3 U 0. 398 eff. 3-1-89; am. (7) to (9Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90;
An appeal must be received by the department within 60 caleng@fectionin (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) ) Stats Register June, 1992, No. 438
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VA 1.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

VA 1.04 Benefits to those who qualify . The department  (2) A statement by the county veterans servideeaf con
shall give assistance to all resident ex—servicepersons and the@imedthat an investigation indicates that the applicatignss-
dependenté all matters connected with the securing of any afied and should be approved.
or benefit which may be due them under federal or state law byistory: Cr.RegisteyMarch, 1965, No. 1L, eff. 4-1-65; corrections made under
reasorof service in the armed forces of the United States. Fingnt3-93 (2m) (b) 4. and 5., StaBegister February 1989, No. 398
cial aid from the department shall not be extenedketerans or

- - VA 1.10 Release of information and records. All
dependentsvhen the need for the aid arises or results from th
wilﬁul misconduct of the veteran or the beneficiary f&cordsand papers of the department or of a county veterans ser

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1965, No. 11, efl. 4-1-65; amRegisterOctobey ~ VIC& office, hereinafter in this section referred to as servifieepf

1967,No. 142 eff. 11-1-67; amRegister August, 1993, No. 452f. 9-1-93. areto be utilized ira manner to best serve the public interest, but
) ) ] . theveterans right of privacy as to information pertaining to mili
VA 1.05 Cooperation with other agencies.  In addition tary or naval service anib confidential information contained in

to coordinating the activitiesf all state agencies relating to theapplicationsfor benefits will be respected.

medical, educational, economic or vocational rehabilitation of (1) VETERANS ADMINISTRATION RECORDS AND SEPARATION
veteransand their dependents, the department shall coopergigyents. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
with all federal state, county or other agencies whose functions subs(4) through(13) separation documents and copies thereof

|nﬁ[utderecrlal1?bllllt?tlc'3ﬂn O'i ‘i‘;grznsﬂ 4165 amRedictorocione, | EVidENCINgSENvice in the armed forces of the United States and
Istory: I. Register Marcn, , NO. I, efl. 4—1-65; amRegisterOctober H H i
1967 No, 142 ef., 11~1-67. recordsand papers ithe possession of the department or service

office which arereleased to the department or servi¢e®by or

VA 1.06 Definition—“veteran”.  For the purposes of this from the veterans administration or which contain information
chapterand chVA 2, except as provided in SA\2.04, “veteran” providedby the veterans administration are confidential. Release
shallmean either a veteran as defined id501 (12) Stats., or of information from such documents, recordsgpapers may be
adeceased veteraninremarried widowr widower or minor or madeonly asprovided in s45.04 (2)and(3), Stats. The depart
dependent child who is a residerfitand living in this state at the mentmay howevey confirmthe veteran status of a person where
time of making application for benefits. suchconfirmation will assist the person in obtaining benefits.

Note: Section \A 2.04 was repealedfe2—-1-06. (2) PersONNEL RECORDS. Employeepersonnel records and

u_"‘e: See s45.01 (12) Stats. , . information contained therein, the release of which woufdcif

istory: Cr. Register Octobey1967, No. 142eff. 11-1-67; amRegister June, . A
1970,No. 174 efl. 7-1-70; amRegistey Septemberl978, No. 273ef, 10-1-78; themorale, eficiency or disciplineof members of the department

am.Register April, 1986, No. 364ef. 5-1-86; amRegister January1995, No. 469  will not be released.

eff. 2-1-95; correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRagister May, 1999, .

No. 521 correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stsgjster April 2003 No. (3) RECORDSARE CONFIDENTIAL. Recordspertaining to any
568 applicationfor benefits, whether pending or adjudicated, will be

. . . . . deemedconfidential and no disclosure therefrom will be made
VA 1.07  Strike relief not temporary aid.  Aid for direct axceptin the circumstances and under the conditions set forth in
strike relief does not fall within the definition of temporary aid. gyps.(4) through(15), and any person making application for
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1965, No. I, eff. 4-1-65. benefitsshall hereinafter be referred to as the applicant.

VA 1.08 False statements. (1) SUSPENSIONOFBENEFITS. (4) DISCLOSUREOF INFORMATION TO AN APPLICANT OR DULY
(a) |nve§igati0n and wspension_ When it appears thatfalse AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. An_appl!cant may not have achss
statemenhas been made in connection with an application f& department records concerning himself or herself pertaining to
benefits from the department, the department shall use su@Rapplication for benefits from théepartment, but information
meansof investigating such apparefaise statement as it deemsfom official records may be disclosed to an applicant or his or her
advisable. In any case where the department finds after investig#!ly authorized representative as to matters concerning the appli
tion that any applicant for benefitiom the department has will cant.
fully made or caused to be made, or conspired, combined, aided5) PERSONSAUTHORIZED TO REPRESENTAPPLICANTS. “Duly
or assisted in, agreed to, arrandedl or in any wise procured the authorizedrepresentative” shall be defined as any person autho
makingof a false or fraudulent fadavit, declaration, certificate, rizedin writing by the applicant to act for him or her his or her
statemenbr other writing, it may suspend all benefits available tegally constituted representative if the applicant is incompetent
suchapplicant from the department. or deceased. Where for proper reason no representative has been

(c) Reinstatement of benefits. The department after investiga Or will be appointed, hir her spouse, an adult child or if the
tion may reinstate benefits. If the department shall find that applicantis unmarried, either dfis or her parents shall be recog
applicationfor reinstatement is made withasuficient cause to hizedas the duly authorized representative of the applicant.
justify reinstatement it shall deny the same. (6) DISCLOSUREOF MEDICAL INFORMATION. (@) To veterans.

(2) CRIMINAL PROSECUTION. In proper casesyhere the depart Information contained in medical records pertaining to applica
mentis satisfied that a false statement has been magitee  tionsfor benefits from the department which arefismwith the
tion with an application for benefits, it mégrward the relevant departmenbr service dice may bereleased to the veteran upon
factsto the appropriate district attorney faecessary action pur requestexcept information contained in the medical reconith
suantto s.45.03 (16) (b) Stats. would prove injurious to his or her physical or mental health, in

History: Cr. Register March, 1965, No. 111, ef.. 4-1-65; rand rect Register, Which case information will be released only to a duly authorized
August, 1972, No. 200eff. 9-1-72; r (1) (b),Register January1984, No. 33y7eff. representative.
2-1-84;correction in (2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)STats. Register April,

1986,No. 364 (b) To physicians and hospitals. Information containedn
medicalrecordsof veterans and beneficiaries pertaining to medi
VA 1.09 Reduced payments because of return to cal history diagnosis, findings, or treatmegantained in applica

service. When a veteran has returned to military seraind tions for benefits from thelepartment may be disclosed directly
desireseithera reduction in monthly payments or a deferment @b physicians anthospitals upon written request and the submis
paymentsthe department can properly act upon an application f§ibn of a written authorization from the veteran or benefigiary
reductionor deferment when the following statements are sulh the evenhe or she is incompetent, from his or her duly autho
mitted: rizedrepresentative. This information will be released only with
(1) A statement from the veteran which discloses presdht consent of the patient and on the condition that it is tceléed

income and demonstrates that the income has been materi@a privileged communication. Howeyére information may be
decreasedby virtue of military service, and releasedvithout the consent of the veteran or his or her represen

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterApril 2014 No. 700 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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3 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFRIRS VA 1.11

tative when a written requefstr the information is received from fits of information necessary tomplete such application and of
the United States department of veterariaie, the United States actiontaken by the department thereon.

public health service, the superintendent of a state hospital,-a cOm(11) DiscLosuRETO AUDITORs. Department records and files
missioner oheadof a state department of mental hygiene, or hea@all be made available for inspection, land information con
of a state, county or city health department. tainedin department files shall be made available to)efgisla

(7) DISCLOSURE OF LOAN INFORMATION. Information con tive audit bureau or the legislative fiscal bureau in accordance
tainedin loan files, information pertaining to action takentbg  with $5.13.94 (1)to(4) and13.95 (1)and(2), Stats., or to indepen
departmenbn loan applications, or loatatus information may dentauditors only for statisticalr audit reporting purposes upon
be made available to any party having a security interest in ttiee condition that information reported by such auditors or
property securing such loans or any party under contract witlureauswill not identify any specific individual by name be
eitherthe department or the departmenadmministration to pur reportedin such manner as to clearly identifspecific individual.

suecollection of delinquent department loans. Any party receiv (12) APPLICATION STATUS INFORMATION. Information on the

ing information shall maintain the confidentialdfthe informa  statusof an application for a department benefit, or for the estab

tion. Loan status information that is readily accessibten |ishmentof eligibility for a department benefit, may be released

currentdepartment computer tapes on any loans on which bgj a party having amterest in the veteran or dependent obtaining

ancesaredue and owing the department may be made availaig: benefit applied for or establishing eligibility to apply for a-spe

to a consumer reporting agenag defined ii5 USC 1681d).  cific department benefit, or to a person who is calling on behalf of
(8) DISCLOSURETO GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES AND scHooLs. anapplicant for a department benefit.

Information contained in department or servicéias files per (13) RELEASE OF INFORMATION TO AUTHORIZED LENDERS. All
tainingto applications for benefits from tiiepartment which is informationand exhibits in theossession of the department-per
required for dficial use by any agency of the Unit&tatesgov  taining to primary mortgage loan applications or primary mort
ernment,by any agency of the state ofisdbnsin, by any law gageloans may be released to authorized lenders servicing, clos
enforcemenbr social service agency of anyidgbnsin county or ing or processing the applications or loans involved.
municipality, or by any school participating in the departm@nt’ 15y j,pciaL PROCEEDINGS. When records pertaining to any
grantsprograms, majpe furnished in response tdioial requests 5o jication for benefits are requested for use in any judicial pro
in accordance with the provision of pa@}to(c). Such requests ceedingsihey will be released only upon serviceagroper sub
mustinclude information as to theurpose for which the informa poenaand upon the condition that they will be returned upmm
tion'is to be used. o clusionof such proceedings.

(@) Information relevant to a determination of the amount of (1) Appressesor appLICANTS. Addresses of applicants for
benefits,if any, for whichveterans and their eligible dependentgenefitsfrom the department which are contained in department
may be entitled, information which is requestedtoeir behalf or o senvice dice records will not be furnished, except as provided
informationwhich is requested fahe purpose of assisting themj,, gps(5) through(15). When an address is requested by a per
in obtaining rights and benefits to which they may be entifey, 5ot whom it may not be furnished, the person making the writ
bereleased in response tdiofl written or oral requests. ten request will be informed that correspondence enclosed in an

(b) Information which identifies individual veterans or theilunsealedenvelope showing no return address, vl name of
dependentsand which is requested for purposes other thase the addressee thereon and bearindicight postage to cover
setforth inpar (a), may be released only upon receipt of ditiel  mailing costs, will be forwarded by the departmentservice
written request. Whin 5 working days after response to such affice to such addressedast knowraddress. At the time the eor
written request, the departmemt service dice will make area respondencés forwarded, the return address of only depart
sonableeffort to contact the individual concerning whaime mentor service dice will be placedn the envelope. If such for
requeshas been made and notify the individual of the request fgirdedmail is returned to the department or servideefs not
information and provide the individual with a statement of théeliverable the originalsender will be notified thereof, but the
actiontaken on such request. envelopewill be retained by the department or servidicef In

(c) The department may routinely furnish information to othéto case will letters be forwarded for the purposes of del¢c
agenciesvhich does not identify individual veterans or deperfion, canvassing, or harassment. This section shall not apiig to
dents. furnishing of addresses by servicefioérs tothe department or

(9) DISCLOSURETO STATE LEGISLATORS. Individual members VICE VErsa. .

story: Cr. Register March, 1965, No. 11, efl. 4-1-65; am. intro. parr. and

of the senate and assembly may be furnished such informafighi i sm- (). @, (7). (). (6) (1243}, RegiSter October 1967, No, Lz,
containedin department or servicefife files which pertains to 11-1-67am. (7)RegisterJune, 1970, No. 174f. 7-1-70; am. (7) and (1GRegis-
applications for benefits fromthe department as may beﬁgrcr’\‘(%‘)’eggsﬁgzll);\r‘% (11921)‘3t'g L2 (15)7;@”(‘1%)&)) ((‘i)ng;ng)( fgf {(iln‘q)_ﬁ("i%)’
requestedorally or in writing, on be_half of the VEteranStbe"_ Register,November 1980, No. 299eff. 12-1-80; am. (7)Register September
dependentsr for the purpose of assisting them to obtain the right390,No. 417 eff. 10-1-90; am. (4), (5), (6) (b), (1R} egister August, 1993, No.
and benefits to which they may be entitled. Committees of tr#§2 e, 9-1-93; correction irfintro.) and (6) () made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 5.,
. . : ats. Register August, 1993, No. 452am. (7),Register May, 1999, No. 52lef.
senateand assembly may be furnished such information CoB-1-dgrorrection in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRémister April 2003
tained in department or serviceffice files which pertains to No.568
applicationgor benefits from the departmentmasy be requested
for official use. VA 1.11 Duties and responsibilities  of the secretary .

(10) DISCLOSURETO COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE OFFICERS. A The administrative and executive dutleS of the departmentbxhall
county veterans service fider may be permitted to inspectvested in the secretary to be administered under the rules and regu
recordspertaining to any application for benefits in which suclationsof the department. The secretary shall:
office may be involved or malye furnished information or exhib (1) Employ a commandant for each is¥onsin veterans
its from such an application or the payment status or the paymbatne,designate an employee of the department as deputyg
history pertinent to department loaapon the condition that only tary, and appoint such persons as mapdeessary to carry out the
suchinformation contained therein or furnishidgérefrom as may functionsof the department. A person wiscemployed as a cem
be properly disclosed will be disclosed to the applicant onlif or mandanir as an administrator of the division of homes on or after
the applicant is incompetent, thapplicants legally constituted January 1, 201, shall bdicensedas a nursing home administrator
representative.The department shall inform a coungterans underch.456, Stats., or shall obtain that licensure within 90 days
serviceofficer whose dice is involved in an application for bene of beginning employment as a commandant or an administrator
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VA 1.11 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

(2) Administerand supervise all programs of the departmerto be executed in connection with the loan for which application
(3) Coordinatethe activities othe department with all state hasbeen made angpon whom a complete application has been
agenciesperforming functiongelating to services available tosubmittedto the department for the purposes o#5s31 (10)and
veteransso as to make the benefits available as promptly arf-40Q Stats.for the purpose of determining the creditworthiness
effectively as possible. of the application and for the purpose of determining its-com
(4) Administerthe program for temporary emgency grants pliancewith the provisions of €15.33 (2) (a) 1.Stats. An applica

to prevent want and distress and the program for educatioHgn must always be completed on the veteran applicant.
grantsfor veterans. (4) Notwithstandinghe provisions of subgl) to (3), if a vet

(5) Administerthe economic assistance and housing loan pror@napplicant is married and not separated or in the process of
gramsfor veterans obtaininga divorce, such applicastspouse shall beca—appl

(7) Compilea record of the burial places withine state of cantfor any department loan and must completesagi the loan

h din th qf £ the United Stat agplicationand allcredit instruments required to be executed in
personswho served in the armed forces of the United Stales iy nction with the loan. If a veteran applicant is separated or
time of war, who were called into servide the 1961 Berlin crisis

; ; ; . in the process of obtaining a divorce, suekterans spouse shall
call-up,whose service entitled them to receive either the armgg; po required to be a co-applicant for loan under subichf

forces expeditionary medal, the naekpeditionary medal, the o, 45 Stats. and such spousiicome, assets and debts shall not
marinecorps expeditionary medal or théstham service medal, p. -onsidered by the department. In order to be consitees

or who served in Lebanon, Grenada, Panama or a Middle East {fioq for the purposes of this subsection, a veteran and spouse

sisunder s45.01 (1), Stats. _ musteither be legally separated or must have been livingfirdif
(9) Directthe operation of the istonsin veterans museum scentdwellings for at least 3 months immediately next preceding the
asto make the memorialollection instructive and attractive toyeteran’sapplication for a loan. In order to be considered in the

visitorsto the state capitol and shall directly supervise the CUra%Ces$f obtaining aivorce for the purposes of this subsection,

of the museum. a petition for a divorce of the veteran and spouse must have been
(10) Formulateand presenthe departmerd’ budget to the filed with a court.
legislature. History: Cr. Register Octobey 1976, No. 250eff. 11-1-76; r (4), Register,

. . . December1979, No. 288eff. 1-1-80; cr(4), Registey February1981, No. 302ef.
(11) Presentto the legislature all proposed legislatiand  3-7-g1:correction in (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)Stats. Register April,
shallmake suchieports to and appearances before the legislatugsé,No. 364 r. (5), Register July, 1998, No. 51, ef. 8-1-98; corrections (2) to

onsuich other matters as it may request. {4 made uncer = 13,58 2m) () Sias- Register Juy 2000, No. Spconection
(12) Superviseall funds of the department, see tipabper

recordsare kept, and account for all funds disbursed for any rea VA 1.13 Discrimination prohibited. Discrimination

sonwhatsoever againstproperly qualified persons in thgrovision of veterans
(14) Conductan adequate program of public relations for thassistanceinder ch45, Stats., on the basis of age, race, creed,

department. color, disability, sex, nationabrigin or ancestrysexual orienta

(15) Make and establish rules anégulations necessary to_tion, po_lit_ical afiliation or beliefs or arrest or conviction records,
carry out the statutes pursuant to the policies established by ¥herohibited, and except that all persons employed by the depart
departmentandmake such publication and distribution of thesE'entshall if possible be veterans as defined #5601 (12) Stats.,
rules and regulations as the secretary may deem necessary andthat preference shall be given to disabled veterans, discrimi

(16) Attemptto obtain full collection of all loarand may take Bzgic;g?gaalgs:gcuealglr%%ge::%?ﬁstggiI(iatmrs)szr?]%rt]ito?]fasl%‘rbin itr?%r
all availablelegal steps to &ct collection provided, however ge, o - Z lt Idﬂ'y > belief 9
thatthe secretary shall hatiee authority to approve compromise®c€Strysexuabrientation, political dfliation or beliets or arrest

: ; : : or conviction records is prohibited.
settlementsn appropriate cases and writef-tdans which the History: Cr. Registey October1976, No. 250eff. 11-1-76; r and rect Register,

departmenteems uncollectible. December;1979,No. 288 efl. 1-1-80; amRegister August, 1993, No. 452f.
(17) Administerthe functions of the department ina Caref,@gé—%porrectlon made under $3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRRegister April 2003 No.
andbusinesslike manner

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1965No. 111, ef. 4-1-65; am. intro. par(4), (5), . .
r. (6), am. (7),Register Octobey 1967, No. 142eff. 11-1-67; am. (9)Register, VA1.14 Lebanon withdrawal. ~The date of withdrawal of

November,lE)(?%,lzlo). 193 Eeff).qu—l—?l; arlnRegisterJanuar);fl%A, No. 33,7e(ﬁ.) U.S.armed forces from Lebanondstablished as August 1, 1984

2-1-84;am. (1), (2) and (7Register April, 1986, No.364 eff. 5-1-86; am. (9), for the purposes of 45.01 (]]_) Stats.

RegisterJune, 1992, No. 43@f. 7-1-92; am. (7)Registey August, 1993, No. 452 R X . X ’

eff.gg—l—gs;CR 09-092am. (1), r(8) Register Sime 3030 No.gaag. 7-1-102013 ~ History: Cr.Register April, 1986, No. 36def. 5-1-86.

Wis. Act 189 am. (intro.), (2), (1), r. (13), am. (15), r(18)Register April 2014 o .

No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14. VA 1.15 Definitions. For the purposes of this chapter and
chs.VA 2t08:

VA 1.12  Applicant and income limitations. (1) Nuwm- (1) “Board” means the board of veteranaas.
BER OF APPLICANTS. The department will not accept more than 2 (2) “Department” means the department of veterafairaf
applicantsfor any department loan amdll not accept more than Dep i’ h P fih dV ¢
2 signers as makers on credit instruments to be executed-in con(3) “Secretary’means the secretary of the department of vet
nection with such loans. Guarantors will notameepted by the eransaffairs.

; ; it istory: Cr. Registey April, 1986, No. 364ef. 5-1-86; cr(3), Register Febru
department for the purpose of making housing loan appllcatloﬁ?l%g, No. 398eff. 3-1-89; correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats.,

creditworthy. RegisterJune, 2001, No. 546orrection in (intr 0.) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7.,
(2) INCLUSION OF INCOME. A persons income shall not be Stats.,Register April 2014 No. 700

deemedo be availablas regular and dependable for the purposes . .

of 5.45.31 (10) Stats., unless such person is the veteran applicant’A 1'1],6a Veteranh—ov(\j/ned busmesi. i Upon the written

oris a co—applicant who is eithesiding with the veteran appli requejt)o an owner t e” bepe_trtment S ; f_cerélflilsagsazeteran—

cantor who will jointly own and occupy the homestead to be pupWN€dDbUSINESS a Small buSINess, as detine 'S (4) ()

; ; ; tats.,whenever the business is at least 51% owned by one or
g?gsgg;r;?n:lgghcotgg.by theeteran applicant with the assistanc moreveterans, as defined in45.01 (12) Stats. An owner shall

(3) Co-aPPLICANTS. Subject to therovisions of subg1) and submitevidence of the ownership interest and veteran status of

' . eachowner with the written request for certification.
(2), the department shall consider the income, assetsiebts of History: Cr. Register June, 1994, No. 462ff. 7-1-94; correction made under

any applicant who is willing to sign all required credit instruments 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister April 2003 No. 568
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5 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFRIRS VA 1.19

VA 1.17 Economic assistance loans. (1) SaTisFac-  subsection.
TION OF LOAN UPON VETERAN'S DEATH. If a veteran who has History: Cr.RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, efl. 8-1-98.
obtaineda loan under €15.351 (2) 1995 Stats., dies before com VA 1.18 Trust fund stabilization loans. The depart

pletingrepayment, the department shall satisfy the loan. mentmay execut@ subordination agreement or release a portion
(2) SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT AND PARTIAL RELEASE OF  of the property providing securifgr its mortgage on a loan under
MORTGAGE. The department may execute a subordination agreg 45356 1995 Stats., if the mortgagsrequityin the property
mentor release a portion of the property provideegurity for its  securedoy the mortgage is greater than 15 percent of the proper
mortgageon a loan under ¢5.351 (2) 1995 Stats., if the mortga ty’s value after the execution of the subordination agreement or
gor’s equity in the property secured by thmrtgage is greater partialrelease, the applicant is current on the laad the repay
than10% of the propertg'value after the execution of the suborment history for the énonths immediately preceding the request
dinationagreement or partial release, the applicant is current lobasbeen satisfactory
theloan and theepayment history for the 6 months immediatel)é History: Cr. Registey July 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98;2013 Wis. Act 189 am.
precedingthe request has been satisfactory egisterApril 2014 No. 70 eff. 5-1-14.

(3) DEFERMENT OF PAYMENTS. Where a veteran whés VA 1.19 Cancellation of indebtedness. (1) CRITERIA.
enrolledin a full-time course of instruction, as verified by the-eduThe department may cancel indebtedness and forego collection
cationalinstitution in which the veteran is enrolled, or in a partactionon a loan provided under45.356 1995 Stats., ¢15.8Q
time course of instruction only in cases described in this subsd®81Stats., and $15.42 Stats., if any of the following apply:
tion, applies for deferment ahe obligation to commence or (a) Theobligated parties on the note are deceased and claims
continueto make payments on a loan, unde4%351 (2) 1995 onthe estates have failed to produce any payments.

Stats. the department may grant a deferment if the installments on(b) The obligated parties on the note are unlocatatdeas
suchloans are less than 90 days delinquent dirtreof approval mentedby non—productive skip tracingfefts.

of the deferment and, in the case of a guaranteed loan, if the guarc) The obligated parties on the note digchaged in bank
antorsconsent in writing to the deferment. A deferment may N@liptcy and have not refifmed the debt.

exceed one year and may not extend more than 3 months beyongyy |nterstate restrictions prevent collection..

the anticipated completiordate of the veteras’educational (o) The gpligated parties on the note have established through
objectivebut aveteran may qualify for additional deferments ity g\ bmission of adequate documentation that the parties are
eligible for suchdeferments under the provisions of this subsegnapleto payor that continued collection activity would jeopar
tion at thetime of appllcatlo_n. The de_partment may grant defefize collection of other department loans.

mentsto a veteran enrolled in a part-time stadyrse of iNSUUC 5 The financial benefit to the department of pursuing collec
tion because such veteran is disabled or unable due to physicg activity does not exceed the cost of pursuing the debt.

mentaldisability to enroll in dull-time course of instruction, is (2) REEVALUATION. Except as provided in ¥A 1.17 (1) the
agraduate student who has compldtezicourse of work required departmentmay reinstate the indebtedness and collection activity

for a degree but must completghesis requirement, or is in they,qe4 1000 a change in the circumstances of an obligated party
final semester or term of an educational program and needs 65?3) ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW. Any department decisiamder

t_han_full—tlmg_ S“Iijy to ”;]‘?et graduatlorr: r"egw(rjementj. Psmc'pﬁnis section is subject to appeal undevA.1.03
tionin a medical internship program shall be deemed to be€nro History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1999, No. 52]1efl. 6-1-99; correction in (1) (intro.)

mentin a full-time course of instruction for the purposes of thigadeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister July, 2000, No. 535
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